Major shareholders Except for the interests (within the meaning of Part 22 of the Companies Act 2006) of those persons
set out in this paragraph, the directors of the Company (“Directors”) are not aware, at the date of
this Document, of any interest which immediately following Admission would amount to 3 per cent.
or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

   Percentage
   of Existing
   Existing   Ordinary
   Ordinary   Shares held   Percentage
   Shares held  immediately   of share
   immediately   prior to   Ordinary   capital as
   prior to   Admission   Shares on   it will be on
Name   Admission   (%)   Admission   Admission
Kingsley Capital Partners LLP1   199,355,382   31.62   199,355,382   20.76
GHS Capital Limited2   78,146,151   12.40   78,146,151   8.14

Imperials Brands Ventures Limited   104,376,988   16.56   104,376,988   10.87
Tarek Khalil Tabsh   74,424,992   11.81   74,424,992   7.75
Kee Cheol Noh3   30,768,318   4.88   50,768,318   5.29
Casa Verde LLC4   21,121,678   3.35   21,121,678   2.20

1 Neil Mahapatra has a beneficial interest in up to 54.3 per cent. of Kingsley Capital Partners LLP’s shareholding in the Company and

also controls 100 per cent. of the voting rights of KCP in the Company. The holding detailed under Kingsley Capital Partners LLP

comprises 198,466,493 Ordinary Shares held by Kingsley Capital Partners LLP and 888,889 Ordinary Shares held by Rachel Matharu

(Neil Mahapatra’s wife).

2 GHS Capital Limited, is a company wholly owned by Gavin Sathianathan and Lilijan Sulejmanovic (Gavin Sathianathan’s wife).

3 Kee Noh’s Ordinary Shares are held as to 6,667,161 through Anassa Holdings Limited, 10,000,019 through the Anassa Holdings

[…]

be paid to the member or the person entitled by a transmission event provided that the

certificate for the shares has been surrendered to the Company for cancellation. The

Company’s lien shall also apply to any balance to cover any money due to the Company

but not then payable. The Company shall have the same rights over the money as it had

over the shares immediately before the sale.

149

5.   Substantial Shareholders

 5.1.   As at the date of this Document, Kingsley Capital Partners LLP holds the only two Ordinary Shares

in the Company’s issued share capital, equating to 100 per cent. of the Company’s issued share

capital.

5.2.   Except for the interests of those persons set out in this paragraph 5.2 and in paragraph 7.1 below,

the Directors are not aware of any interests (other than interests of the Directors and the Senior

Manager) which, at the date of this Document, immediately prior to Admission and immediately

following Admission, would amount to 3 per cent. or more of the Enlarged Share Capital:

Percentage of
Existing Ordinary Percentage

Ordinary Shares Shares Ordinary of Enlarged
immediately prior immediately prior Shares on Share

Name to Admission to Admission (%)  Admission Capital (%)

Imperials Brands Ventures Limited 104,376,988 16.56 104,376,988 10.87

Tarek Khlil Tabsh 74,424,992 11.81 74,424,992 7.75

Kee Cheol Noh1 30,768,318 4.88 50,768,318 5.29

Casa Verde LLC2 21,121,678 3.35 21,121,678 2.20

1   Kee Noh’s Ordinary Shares are held as to 6,667,161 through Anassa Holdings Limited, 10,000,019 through the Anassa

Holdings Fund, 2,513,267 through Kingsley Private Investments (HK) Ltd and 11,587,871 in his own name and on

Admission, includes 20 million Ordinary Shares subscribed for in his own name pursuant to the Placing.

2   Casa Verde LLC’s holding includes 16,379,295 Ordinary Shares held by Casa Verde Capital L.P. and 4,742,383 Ordinary

Shares held by Casa Verde Capital EF L.P.

 5.3.   No holder of Ordinary Shares, either as listed above, or as set out in paragraph 7.1 of this Part VII,

[…]

Julie Pomeroy   Non-Executive Director 23 April 2021

6.4.   The Senior Manager, Dr. Valentino Parravicini, is the Chief Scientific Officer of OCT. He was appointed

to this position on 23 July 2020.

AX1(15.1)

AX1(12.1(a)(c)(d))

AX1(16.1)

AX1(16.2)

AX1(16.4)

150

6.5.   The business address of the Directors and the Senior Manager is the Company’s Registered Office

at Maddox House, 1 Maddox Street, London W1S 2PZ, United Kingdom.

7.   Directors’ and Senior Manager’s interests in the Company

 7.1.   The interests of the Directors, the Senior Manager and persons connected with them, within the

meaning of sections 252 and 253 of the Act, in the share capital of the Company, at the date of this

Document, immediately prior to Admission and immediately following Admission, all of which are

beneficial, are:

Percentage Percentage
of Existing of Existing

Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary
Shares as at Shares as Shares Shares Percentage

the date at the date immediately immediately Ordinary of Enlarged
of this of this prior to prior to Shares on Share

Name Document Document (%) Admission   Admission (%)  Admission  Capital (%)

Neil Mahapatra(1) 2 100 199,355,382 31.62 199,355,382 20.76

Dr. John Lucas Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Clarissa Sowemimo-Coker Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Gavin Sathianathan(2) Nil Nil 78,146,151 12.40 78,146,151 8.14

Bishrut Mukherjee Nil Nil 111,111 0.02 111,111 0.01

Cheryl Dhillon Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Karen Lowe Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Julie Pomeroy Nil Nil Nil Nil 200,000 0.02

Dr. Valentino Parravicini Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

(1)   Neil Mahapatra has a beneficial interest in up to 54.3 per cent. of Kingsley Capital Partners LLP’s shareholding in the Company

and also controls 100 per cent. of the voting rights of KCP in the Company. The holding of Neil Mahapatra comprises

198,466,493 Ordinary Shares held by Kingsley Capital Partners LLP and 888,889 Ordinary Shares held by Rachel Matharu

(Neil Mahapatra’s wife).

(2)   Gavin Sathianathan holds his Ordinary Shares through GHS Capital Limited, a company wholly owned by Gavin and Lilijan

Sulejmanovic (Gavin Sathianathan’s wife).